45 Day

PAGE 02/10 PRINTED: 09/03/2019 FORM APPROVED

Division of Health Care Facilities (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUC (X3) DATE SURVEY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA COMPLETED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING: B WING 08/27/2019 TNPL53526 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 1547 WEST CLINCH AVENUE KNOXVILLE CENTER FOR REPRODUCTIVE HE KNOXVILLE, TN 37916 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PREFIX COMPLETE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) A 001 A 001 1200-8-10 Initial This Rule is not met as evidenced by: A Licensure survey was conducted on 8/26/19 -8/27/19 at Knoxville Center for Reproductive Health. The facility was found to not be in substantial compliance with Chapter 1200-8-10, Standards for Ambulatory Surgery Treatment Centers. A 425 A 425 1200-8-10-.04(20)(b) Administration (20) Infection Control. be opened (b) The physical environment of the ambulatory surgical treatment center shall be maintained in a safe, clean and sanitary manner. officer This Rule is not met as evidenced by: Based on review of facility policy, review of the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC) Guidelines, review of the Association of Peri-Operative Registered Nurses (AORN) Guidelines, observation, and interview, the facility failed to maintain sterile technique during 1 of 1 observations made and failed to ensure an opened multi-dose vial of medication was dated, timed, and initialed in 1 (pre-operative prep area) of 9 patient care areas observed. The findings include: Review of the facility policy "Medication Administration Policy" dated 8/2/13 revealed "...All multi-dose vial medications must be labeled with date opened and RN [Registered Nurse] initials. These medications expire 28 days after initially Division of Health Care Facilities (X8) DATE LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE 12/19 If continuation sheet 1 of 5 STATE FORM

Division	of Health Care Faci	lities			
	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIP	LE CONSTRUCTION 3:	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		TNPL53526	B. WING		08/27/2019
NAME OF	PROVÍDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE	
, (Ita O1	(10)		ST CLINCH		
KNOXVI	LLE CENTER FOR RE	PRODUCTIVE HE	LE, TN 379		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE COMPLETE
A 425	Continued From pa	ge 1	A 425	Congleton, the ch	ecklist 9/36/19
	opened regardless of manufacturer listed expiration date"			by the nursing S	upervisor
	dated 6/20/19 revea been opened or acc	delines for "Injection Safety" aled "If a multi-dose has sessed (e.g., [for example]		A Coru of the R	Mchaklit
	needle-punctured) the vial should be dated and discarded within 28 days unless the manufacturer				e logis
	that opened vial"	(shorter or longer) date for		DA/PI Commi	y the treamuelly
		duidelines for Perioperative 6, revealed "Items		The weekly infa	
1	introduced to the ste	erile field should be opened, sferred by methods that	į į	monitoring sheet attached.	ده عداده
	the sterile field. Ster	and integrity of the item and ile items that are not opened,			-
		sferred by methods that I integrity may contaminate			
1		erview with Surgical Assistant at 1:00 PM, in treatment room		Corec .	ion will be
	#1, revealed SA#1 \	was setting up the procedure rocedure. Continued		1.10	n control
÷	steel tray was sitting			officer to all Sura	ery assistants
	from the stainless st	d SA #2 removed the cover eel tray, which contained		practices for est	ablishing
i.	packaged sterile inst	ments and then retrieved a trument from the countertop,		and maintaining field. The will ob	
	sterile instrument inte	ackage, and dropped the othe stainless steel tray with struments. Continued		Practices and Dro	cedure < to
	observation revealed	I the SA then touched the ments that were located		Ensure Sterile to	echnicon
	inside the stainless s	teel tray with the outside of aging. Interview with SA#1		Shall Moniter the	red and
	confirmed the SA wa	s not aware the instrument ed the sterile surgical		by routine avalo	ration.

Division of Health Care Facilities STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER; COMPLETED A BUILDING: B. WING TNPL53526 08/27/2019 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1547 WEST CLINCH AVENUE KNOXVILLE CENTER FOR REPRODUCTIVE HE KNOXVILLE, TN 37916 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE COMPLETE DATE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG DEFICIENCY) A 425! Continued From page 2 A 425 instruments. Interview with the Co-Administrator/Nurse Practitioner #1 on 8/26/19 at 1:15 PM, in the recovery room, confirmed staff were expected to maintain sterile technique when setting up for a surgical procedure. Observation and interview with the Co-Administrator/Nurse Practitioner #1 on 8/26/19 at 1:20 PM, of a pre-operative prep area outside the procedure rooms, revealed 1 opened undated 50 milliliter multi-dose vial of 1% Lidocaine (numbing medicine). Interview with the Co-Administrator/Nurse Practitioner #1 confirmed the Lidocaine was opened and undated. Continued interview confirmed the facility failed to follow facility policy. A 436| 1200-8-10-.04 (20)(c)6, Administration A 436 (20) Infection Control. (c) The chief executive officer or administrator shall assure that an infection control committee including members of the medical staff, nursing staff and administrative staff develops guidelines and techniques for the prevention, surveillance, control and reporting of facility infections. Duties of the committee shall include the establishment of: 6. A method of control used in relation to the culture of safety sterilization of supplies and water, and a written policy addressing reprocessing of sterile supplies; Division of Health Care Facilities STATE FORM If continuation sheet 3 of 5

Division	of Health Care Faci		-		(VA) DATE BUBLIEV	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPI A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY GOMPLETED	
		TNPL53526	B. WING	and the state of t	08/27/2019	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE		
KNOXVI	LLE CENTER FOR RE	DRUITICATOR ME	STICLINCH A			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT		
PREFIX TAG	1 AND THE PROPERTY OF THE PARTY		PREFIX TAG	X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		
A 436	Continued From pa	ge 3	A 436		9/36/19	
	This Rule is not met as evidenced by: Based on review of a manufacturer's manual, review of a facility sterilization log book, review of the facility's procedure log book, observation, and interview, the facility failed to maintain a complete sterilization log book and failed to document the reading of a biological indicator (used to demonstrate whether conditions during a steam cycle were adequate to achieve a defined level of microorganism inactivation) for 1 of 1 autoclaves (used for steam sterilization). The findings include: Review of the Manufacturer's Instruction Manual for "Biological Indicators for Steam Sterilization," undated, revealed "for optimal quality assurance of hospital-sterilized goods, we recommend that an [named] biological indicator be used to monitor every load of steam sterilized suppliesrecord resultslog book for steam sterilization"			The biological to that were not week of 8/19/ while the steri technicion was a technicion was a technicion was a during her abordation to ensure properson to ensure properson to ensure follows additional to ensure properson to ensure properson to ensure the ensure to ensure the ensur	recorded the 19 occurred lization Nacation responsible this procedo sence will and training redocumentat the following A spore Used to	
	8-19-19 revealed no number, date and ti and time out of the	y's sterilization log book dated of documentation of the load me in the incubator, dated incubator, and whether the old (indicates if sterilization		each Sterilize	r at least	
		had positive or negative		Follow-up discuss	sion with the	
	Review of the facility surgical procedures and 8/22/19.	y's procedure log revealed were performed on 8/19/19		revealed the s	ine of two	
724 Î	Technician #1 on 8/2	erview with Sterilization 26/19 at 1:30 PM, of the c in the Sterilization Room,		Stevilization lo	5 beaks.	

9CTK11

	of Health Care Faci	lities			
STATEMEN	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
MIND LEWIN	OF OOMICOHOM	A CITTY FOR HEAVITY PROPERTY.	A. BUILDING	***************************************	
		TNPL53526	B. WING		08/27/2019
NAME OF B	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE	
		1547 WES	T CLINCH		
KNOXVIL	LE CENTER FOR RE	PRODUCTIVE HE KNOXVIL	LE, TN 379	16	
(X4) JQ PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE COMPLETE
A 436	Continued From pa	ge 4	A 436	The technician	n state 9/30/19
		procedures were done on		she provided	the
		9. Further interview confirmed complete and there was no	94	la la la la dia	. + _ \ .
	documentation in th	e sterilization log book to		biological India	Dec. 12
	indicate biological te	esting was performed.		the surveyor	provide
			i	16 30. Vegas	id in ine
				Stericization M	antenarios Los
				This log Provid	es decumentati
				of medianical	and chemical
- 1				indicators and	is completed
				each Procedure	day. Acory
į				of the logis.	attached 11
			-	The nursing 5	DUDERVISOR /
				infection con	trol officer
- 4				will review H	ne logs
				weekly to c	onfirm
				Procedures ar	e beine
1				performed an	d result
Į.				are document	ed as
ж				indicated to	coru of the
				weekk infectio	n Control
	Hi wi			indicated. A c weekly infection monitoring sheet	is attack!
		1			
					. 1
!		4		5	
•				5- 5-	

PRINTED: 09/05/2019 FORM APPROVED

STATEMENT DE DIETUR NOTES : AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/GUPPLIER/GLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING, C	CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY	
		A BOILDING C	I - IUSIATIV	1		
	TNPL53526	B. WING		08/	27/2019	
IAMF OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLI	01112211	ADORLES, CHY, 81				
NOXVILLE CENTER FOR	REPRODUCTIVE FIR	est clinch av Ille, tn 37916				
PREFEX (I NOH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCILS NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PRLIJX TAG	PROVIDERS IN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT) CROSS-REFERENCED TO TI DEFICITIONS	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(ax) LIGMOD TATI	
A 001 1200-8-10 Initial		A 001				
Construction Typ Storles: 1 Constructed: 195 Sprinkled: NO Census: 0 Certified beds: 2 A Life Safety Cod State of Tenness Division of Health Office of Health (During this life saf found in substant requirements for Medicare/Medica Standards for Art Centers., Life Saf	procedure rooms le Survey was conducted by the ee Department of Health Dare Facilities on 8/27/2019, after survey, this facility was ial compliance with the participation in id with chapter 1200-08-10, abulatory Surgleal Treatment fety from Fire, and the related section Association (NFPA)	A 002			A CONTRACT OF THE CONTRACT OF	
, Licensure survey deficiencies were	ifety portion of the annual conducted on 8/27/2018, no cited under 1200-08-10, bulatory Surgical Treatment					
N)	£					

QOAJ21 (X8) DAIL

(X8) DAIL

(X8) DAIL

September 20, 2019

Provider #TNPL53526

Clarifications added to POC #2

The nursing supervisor/infection control officer will be responsible for monitoring compliance of all deficiencies cited.

Education/in-service for handling of MDV's occurred 09/19/19. The signature sheet is attached of all participating staff. The proper handling is now included in the daily RN checklist. To verify completion, the checklist log will be reviewed weekly by the nursing supervisor/infection control officer. A copy of the daily RN checklist log is attached. This log is also reviewed by the QA/PI committee annually. The weekly infection control monitoring sheet is also attached.

Education regarding sterile technique and sterilization procedures will be provided on Monday, September 23rd, 2019. The nursing supervisor/infection control officer will be responsible for the training.

Sterile technique will be observed by the nursing supervisor/infection control officer each procedure day during a 30 day period. A minimum of two cases shall be observed in each procedure room each procedure day. Continued education will be provided on a quarterly basis to promote improved practices and ensure competency.

The facility's goal for sustaining compliance is to strive for a culture of safety by providing continued education and training, monitoring existing procedures and practices and evaluating and revising infection control policies as needed. Infection control and clinical policy guidelines are reviewed by the QA/PI committee annually.